the possession of an outside party. The Academy’s investment policy does not specifically address custodial credit
risk beyond the adherence to all relevant sections of the Ohio Revised Code.

Concentration of Credit Risk:  The Academy places no limit on the amount that may be invested in any one issuer.

NOTE 5 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2022 consist of tuition and fees for services provided, reimbursements and intergovernmental
grants and entitlements. All receivables are considered collectible in full and are expected to be collected within the
subsequent fiscal year.

GLOBAL IMPACT STEM ACADEMY
CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

18

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/21   Additions  Deductions   06/30/22
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Leashold improvements 6,473,644$   -$   -$   6,473,644$
  Intangible right to use - buildings 4,711,205   -   -   4,711,205
  Furniture and equipment 484,803   378,366   (2,777)   860,392
  Vehicles 29,185   -   -   29,185

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 11,698,837   378,366   (2,777)   12,074,426

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Leashold improvements (1,395,549)   (350,214)   -   (1,745,763)
  Intangible right to use - buildings -   (336,515)   -   (336,515)
  Furniture and equipment (202,172)   (48,039)   1,665   (248,546)
  Vehicles (9,728)   (3,648)   -   (13,376)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (1,607,449)   (738,416)   1,665   (2,344,200)

Total capital assets, net 10,091,388$  (360,050)$   (1,112)$   9,730,226$

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  The following tables summarizes the Academy's long-
term obligations activity in fiscal year 2022.

Restated
Balance at Balance at Due Within

   06/30/21   Additions   Reductions   06/30/22   One Year

Leases payable 4,711,205$   (237,999)$   4,473,206$   240,516$
Notes payable - financed purchase -   344,039   (237,120)   106,919   -
Intergovernmental payable 82,128   37,759   (38,523)   81,364   40,519

Total long-term
  obligations 4,793,333$   381,798$   (513,642)$   4,661,489$   281,035$

Intergovernmental payable: The Academy’s employees are employed by the Educational Service Center Council of
Governments (ESCCOG). Sick and vacation leave payouts for these employees are paid by the ESCCOG and
subsequently reimbursed by the Academy.  The intergovernmental payable reported as a long-term obligation represents
the sick and vacation leave balances for the Academy’s employees in accordance with GASB Statement No. 16.

Leases payable: Effective July 1, 2015, the Academy entered into a lease to rent a building from the Springfield City
School District (the “School District”).  The initial lease term is twenty years, with automatic one year renewals after